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7. Attachments

ATTACHMENTS BEGIN NEXT PAGE.
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7.2 Medical School Code Table
(Codes 00102 through 06801 are copyrighted by the American Medical Association. See the bottom of this
table on Page 7-18 for the use of these codes and the copyright notice.)

SCHOOL SCHOOL NAME SCHOOL SCHOOL
CODE CITY STATE
00102 UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BIRMINGHAM AL
00106 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH ALABAMA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE MOBILE AL
00301 UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE TUCSON AZ
00375 ARIZONA COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE GLENDALE AZ
00376 AT STILLUN OF HLTHSC’S, COL OF OSTEOMED, MESA ~ MESA ~ AZ
00401 UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COLLEGE OF MEDICINE LITTLE ROCK AR
00502 UN OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, SCH OF MEDICINE SAN FRANCISCO CA
00506 UN OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA KECK SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ~ LOS ANGELES CA
00511 STANFORD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE STANFORD CA
00512 LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE LOMA LINDA CA
00514 UN OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES, GEFFEN SCH OF MED LOS ANGELES CA
00515 UN OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE IRVINE CA
00518 UN OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO, SCHOOL OF MEDICINE LA JOLLA CA
00519 UN OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS, SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DAVIS CA
00575 COL OF OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS OF LA LOS ANGELES CA
00576 COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE OF THE PACIFIC POMONA CA
00577 TOURO UN COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE;VALLEIQ VALLEJO CA
00702 UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DENVER CO
00771  ROCKY VISTA UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MED PARKER  CO
00801 YALE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NEW HAVEN CT
00802 UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT SCHOOL OF MEDICINE FARMINGTON CT
01001 GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ~ WASHINGTON  DC
01002 GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE WASHINGTON ~ DC
01003 HOWARD UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE WASHINGTON ~ DC
01102 UNIV OF MIAMIJEM MILLER SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MIAMI FL
01103 UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE GAINESVILLE FL
01104 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE TAMPA

01105 FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE TALLAHASSEE

01175 NOVA SOUTHEASTERN COLLEGE OF OSTEO MEDICINE FT LAUDERDALE FL
01201 MEDICAL COLLEGE OF GEORGIA AUGUSTA GA
01205 EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ATLANTA GA
01221 MOREHOUSE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ATLANTA GA
01222 MERCER UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MACON GA
01401 UN OF HAWAII JOHN A. BURNS SCHOOL OF MEDICINE HONOLULU HI

01601 RUSH MEDICAL COLLEGE OF RUSH UNIVERSITY CHICAGO IL

01602 UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO PRITZKER SCHOOL OF MEDICINE CHICAGO IL
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SCHOOL SCHOOL NAME SCHOOL SCHOOL
CODE CITY STATE
01606 NORTHWESTERN UN EEINBERG SCHOOL OF MEDICINE CHICAGO IL
01611 UN OF ILLINOIS COL OF MED (CHI/PEOR/ROCK/CHM-URB) ALL LOCATIONS IL
01642 R FRANKLIN UN OF MED & SCI/CHICAGO MEDICAL SCHOOL NORTH CHICAGO IL
01643 LOYOLA UN OF CHICAGO, STRITCH SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MAYWOOD IL
01645 SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SPRINGFIELD IL
01676 MIDWESTERN UN, CHICAGO COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE DOWNERS GROVE IL
01720 INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE INDIANAPOLIS IN
01803 UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, RJ & L CARVER COLLEGE OF MEDICINE IOWA CITY 1A
01875 DES MOINES UN, COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MED & SURGERY| DES MOINES 1A
01902 UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS SCHOOL OF MEDICINE (KC/WICH) ALL LOCATIONS KS
02002 UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE LOUISVILLE KY
02012 UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE LEXINGTON KY
02075 UN OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MED PIKEVILLE KY
02101 TULANE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NEW ORLEANS LA
02105 LOUISIANA STATE UN SCHOOL OF MED IN NEW ORLEANS NEW ORLEANS LA
02106 LOUISIANA STATE UN SCHOOL OF MED IN SHREVEPORT SHREVEPORT LA
02275 UN OF NEW ENGLAND, COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE BIDDEFORD ME
02301 UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BALTIMORE MD
02307 JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BALTIMORE MD
02312 UNIF SVCS UHS F E HEBERT SCHOOL OF MED BETHESDA MD
02401 HARVARD MEDICAL SCHOOL BOSTON MA
02405 BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BOSTON MA
02407 TUFTS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BOSTON MA
02416 UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS MEDICAL SCHOOL WORCESTER MA
02501 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN MEDICAL SCHOOL ANN ARBOR Ml
02507 WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DETROIT Ml
02512 MICHIGAN STATE UN COLLEGE OF HUMAN MEDICINE EAST LANSING Ml
02517  OAKLAND UNIV, WILLIAM BEAUMONT SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ROCHESTER M
02576 MICHIGAN STATE UN COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE  EAST LANSING Ml
02604 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA MEDICAL SCHOOL MINNEAPOLIS MN
02607 UN OF MINNESOTA, DULUTH SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DULUTH MN
02608 MAYO MEDICAL SCHOOL ROCHESTER MN
02701 UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI SCHOOL OF MEDICINE JACKSON MS
02775 WILLIAM CAREY UNIV COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE HATTIESBURG MS
02802 WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SAINT LOUIS MO
02803 UN OF MISSOURI, COLUMBIA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE COLUMBIA MO
02834 SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SAINT LOUIS MO
02846 UN OF MISSOURI, KANSAS CITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE KANSAS CITY MO
02878 KANSAS CITY UN OF MED & BIOSC’S, COL OF OSTEO MED KANSAS CITY MO
02879 AT STILL UN OF HLTH SC, COL OF OST MEDj KIRSV’E KIRKSVILLE MO
03005 UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE OMAHA NE
03006 CREIGHTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE OMAHA NE
03101 UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE RENO NV
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SCHOOL SCHOOL NAME SCHOOL SCHOOL
CODE CITY STATE
03175  TOURO UN COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE, HENDERSON ~ HENDERSON NV
03201 GEISEL SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT DARTMOUTH HANOVER NH
03305 UMDNJ-NEW JERSEY MEDICAL SCHOOL NEWARK NJ
03306 UMDNJ-R W JOHNSON MED SCHOOL (CAM/NEW BRUNS/PISC) ALL LOCATIONS NJ
03307 COOPER MEDICAL SCHOOL AT ROWAN UNIVERSITY CAMDEN NJ
03375 UMDNJ NEW JERSEY SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE ~ STRATFORD NJ
03401 UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ALBUQUERQUE NM
03501 COLUMBIA UN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS NEW YORK NY
03503 ALBANY MEDICAL COLLEGE OF UNION UNIVERSITY ALBANY NY
03506 STATE UN OF NEW YORK AT BUFFALO SCHOOL OF MED BUFFALO NY
03508 STATE UN OF NEW YORK DOWNSTATE MEDICAL CENTER BROOKLYN NY
03509 NEW YORK MEDICAL COLLEGE VALHALLA NY
03515 STATE UN OF NY UPSTATE MEDICAL UNIVERSITY SYRACUSE NY
03519 NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NEW YORK NY
03520 J S WEILL MEDICAL COLLEGE, CORNELL UNIVERSITY NEW YORK NY
03545 UN OF ROCHESTER SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AND DENTISTRY ~ ROCHESTER NY
03546 ALBERT EINSTEIN COLLEGE OF MEDICINE OF YESHIVA UN BRONX NY
03547 MOUNT SINAI SCHOOL OF MEDICINE OF NEW YORK UNIV NEW YORK NY

03548 STATE UN OF NY AT STONY BROOK SCHOOL OF MEDICINE STONY BROOK

03575 NEW YORK COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE OF NYIT OLD WESTBURY NY

03601 UN OF NORTH CAROLINA CHAPEL HILL SCH OF MEDICINE CHAPEL HILL

03605 WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE WINSTON-SALEM Nc
03607 DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DURHAM NC
03608 BRODY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT EAST CAROLINA UNIV GREENVILLE ~ NC
03701 UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE GRAND FORKS ~ ND
03806 CASE WESTERN RESERVE UN SCHOOL OF MEDICINE CLEVELAND OH
03840 OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE COLUMBUS OH
03841 UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI COLLEGE OF MEDICINE CINCINNATI OH
03843  UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO COLLEGE OF MEDICINE TOLEDO OH
03844 NORTHEASTERN OHIO UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE ~ ROOTSTOWN OH
03845 WRIGHT STATE UNIVERSITY BOONSHOFT SCHOOL OF MED  DAYTON OH
03875 OHIO UNIVERSITY, COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE ATHENS OH
03901 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE OKLAHOMA CITY OK
03905 ORAL ROBERTS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE TULSA OK
03979 OKLAHOMA STATE UN COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE TULSA OK
04002 OREGON HEALTH SCIENCES UN SCHOOL OF MEDICINE PORTLAND OR

04101 PERELMAN SCHOOL OF MED AT THE UN OF PENNSYLVANIA  PHILADELPHIA  PA
04102 JEFFERSON MEDICAL COLLEGE OF THOMAS JEFFERSON UN  PHILADELPHIA  PA
04107 MEDICAL COLLEGE OF PENNSYLVANIA PHILADELPHIA  PA
04109 HAHNEMANN UNIVERSITY SEHOOL OF MEDICINE PHILADELPHIA  PA
04112 UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH SCHOOL OF MEDICINE PITTSBURGH PA
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SCHOOL SCHOOL NAME SCHOOL SCHOOL
CODE CITY STATE
04113 TEMPLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE PHILADELPHIA  PA
04114 PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE ~HERSHEY PA
04115 DREXEL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE PHILADELPHIA
—
04177 PHILADELPHIA COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE PHILADELPHIA

04178 LAKE ERIE COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE}ERIE ERIE PA
04201 UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SAN JUAN PR
04202 PONCE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE PONCE PR
04203 UNIVERSITY CENTRAL DEL CARIBE ESCUELA DE MEDICINA  BAYAMON PR
04204 SAN JUAN BAUTISTA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE CAGUAS PR
04301 BROWN MEDICAL SCHOOL PROVIDENCE RI
04501 MEDICAL UN OF SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE ~ CHARLESTON sC
04504 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE COLUMBIA SC
04575 EDWARD VIA COL OF OSTEO MEDICINE-CAROLINAS CAMPUS SPARTANBURG  SC
04601 SANFORD SCHOOL OF MEDICINE OF UN OF SOUTH DAKOTA  VERMILLION SD
04705 VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NASHVILLE TN
04706 UN OF TENNESSEE,HSE| COL OF MED (MEM/KNOX/CHAT) ALL LOCATIONS TN
04707 MEHARRY MEDICAL COLLEGE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NASHVILLE TN
04720 E TENNESSEE ST UN QUILLEN COLLEGE OF MEDICINE JHNSN CTY
—
04802 UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON ~ GALVESTON TX
04804 BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE HOUSTON TX
04812 UN OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLAS DALLAS TX
04813 UN OF TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO SAN ANTONIO  TX
04814 UN OF TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL AT HOUSTON HOUSTON TX
04815 TEXAS TECH UN HSC, SCH OF MED (AMAR/LUB/EL PASO) ALL LOCATIONS TX
04816 W COLLEGE OF MEDICINE COLLEGE STATION TX
04878 COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MED FORT WORTH TX
04901 UNIVERSITY OF UTAH SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SALT LAKE CITY UT
05002 UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT COLLEGE OF MEDICINE BURLINGTON VT
05101 UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE CHARLOTTESVILLE VA
05104 VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNSCHOOL OF MEDICINE RICHMOND VA
05107 EASTERN VIRGINIA MEDICAL SCHOOL NORFOLK VA

05175 EDWARD VIA COL OF OSTEO MEDICINE-VIRGINIA CAMPUS BLACKSBURG VA

05404 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SEATTLE
—
05501 WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MORGANTOWN

05502 ] C EDWARDS SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, MARSHALL UNIV HUNTINGTON | W
05575 WEST VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE LEWISBURG WV
05605 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN MEDICAL SCHOOL MADISON Wi
05606 MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN MILWAUKEE Wi

06001 UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA, FACULTY OF MEDICINE EDMONTON AB
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SCHOOL SCHOOL NAME

CODE
06002
06101
06201
06301
06401
06501
06505
06506
06509
06510

UNIVERSITY OF CALGARY, FACULTY OF MEDICINE

UN OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, FACULTY OF MEDICINE
UNIVERSITY OF MANITOBA, FACULTY OF MEDICINE
MEMORIAL UN OF NEWFOUNDLAND, FACULTY OF MEDICINE
DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY, FACULTY OF MEDICINE
UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO, FACULTY OF MEDICINE

QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY, FACULTY OF MEDICINE

UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN ONTARIO FACULTY OF MEDICINE
UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA, FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES
MCMASTER UN, MICHAEL DEGROOTE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

06701
06702
06703
06704
06706
06801
10000
20000
30000
30010
30020
30040
30050
30080
30090
30100+
30200~
30300+
30400~
30500+
30600~
30700*

80003
80004
80006
80007
80008
80010
80011
80012

MCGILL UNIVERSITY, FACULTY OF MEDICINE

UNIVERSITE DE MONTREAL, FACULTE DE MEDECINE

LAVAL UNIVERSITE, FACULTE DE MEDECINE

LAVAL UNIVERSITE, FACULTE DE MEDECINE

UNIVERSITY DE SHERBROOKE, FACULTE DE MEDECINE
UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE
DOCTOR OF DENTAL MED (OBSOLETE - USE CODES 8XXXX)
DOCTOR OF DENTAL SGY (OBSOLETE - USE CODES 8XXXX)
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE

OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30500 (BARRY UNIVERSITY. ...)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30100 (WILLIAM M. SCHOLL...)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30600 (COL..., DES MOINES UN)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30200 (NEW YORK COLLEGE...)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30300 (OHIO COLLEGE...)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30400 (TEMPLE UNIVERSITY...)
WILLIAM M. SCHOLL COLLEGE OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE
NEW YORK COLLEGE OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE

OHIO COLLEGE OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE

BARRY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE
COL OF PODIATRIC MED AND SURGERY, DES MOINES UNIV
ARIZONA PODIATRIC MED PROGRAM AT MIDWESTERN UN

July 30, 2012
SCHOOL SCHOOL
CITY STATE
CALGARY AB
VANCOUVER BC
WINNIPEG MB
SAINT JOHNS NF
HALIFAX NS
TORONTO ON
KINGSTON ON
LONDON ON
OTTAWA ON
HAMILTON ON
MONTREAL PQ
MONTREAL PQ
SAINTE-FOY PQ
MONTREAL PQ
SHERBROOKE PQ
SASKATOON SK
DM
DS
OAKLAND CA
MIAMI SHORES FL
CHICAGO IL
DES MOINES 1A
NEW YORK NY
CLEVELAND OH
PHILADELPHIA PA
CHICAGO IL
NEW YORK NY
CLEVELAND OH
PHILADELPHIA  PA
MIAMI SHORES  FL
DES MOINES 1A
GLENDALE AZ

MESA

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES

LOMA LINDA
DENVER

FARMINGTON

BIRMINGHAM

AZ
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CO
CT
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SCHOOL SCHOOL NAME SCHOOL SCHOOL
CODE CITY STATE
80016 WASHINGTON DC
80018 GAINESVILLE FL
80021 FT LAUDERDALE FL
80022 AUGUSTA GA
80027 ALTON IL
80028 CHICAGO IL
80030 INDIANAPOLIS IN
80032 IOWA CITY 1A
80033 LEXINGTON KY
80034 LOUISVILLE KY
80036 NEW ORLEANS LA
80038 BALTIMORE MD
80040 BOSTON MA
80041 BOSTON MA
80042 BOSTON MA
80044 DETROIT MlI
80046 ANN ARBOR MlI
80048 MINNEAPOLIS MN
80049 JACKSON MS
80052 KANSAS CITY MO
80056 OMAHA NE
80058 LINCOLN NE
80060 NEWARK NJ
80062 NEW YORK NY
80064 NEW YORK NY
80065 STONY BROOK  NY
80066 BUFFALO NY
80068 LAS VEGAS NV
80070 CHAPEL HILL NC
80072 COLUMBUS OH
80074 CLEVELAND OH
80076 OKLAHOMA CITYOK
80078 PORTLAND OR
80080 PHILADELPHIA PA
80082 PHILADELPHIA PA
80084 PITTSBURGH PA
80085 CHARLESTON SC
80086 NASHVILLE TN
80088 MEMPHIS TN
80090 DALLAS X
80092 HOUSTON TX
80093 SAN ANTONIO TX
80094 RICHMOND VA
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SCHOOL SCHOOL NAME
CODE
80096
80097
80098
80099
80100
80101
80102
80103
80104
80105
80106
80107
80108
80109

** UNIV OF THE PACIFIC DUGONI SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** UNIV OF CALIF, SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
** UNIV OF CALIF, LOS ANGELES SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** UNIV OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
** LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
** HOWARD UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY

** UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY

** MEDICAL COLLEGE OF GEORGIA SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
** SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIV SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE
** UNIV OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY
** INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** UNIVERSITY OF IOWA COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY

** UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY

** UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** HARVARD SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE
**x BOSTON UNIV GOLDMAN SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE
** TUFTS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE

** UNIVERSITY OF DETROIT MERCY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
** UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

*x UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** UNIV OF MISSOURI-KANSAS CITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** UNIV OF ALABAMA AT BIRMINGHAM SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

** NOVA SOUTHEASTERN UNIV COLLEGE OF DENTAL MEDICINE

** UNIV OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COL OF DENTAL SURGERY

July 30, 2012

SCHOOL
CITY
SEATTLE
MORGANTOWN
MILWAUKEE
SAN JUAN
SASKATOON
EDMONTON
VANCOUVER
WINNIPEG
HALIFAX
TORONTO
LONDON
MONTREAL
MONTREAL
QUEBEC

SAN FRANCISCO
BIRMINGHAM
SAN FRANCISCO
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
LOMA LINDA
DENVER
FARMINGTON
WASHINGTON
GAINESVILLE
FT LAUDERDALE
AUGUSTA
ALTON
CHICAGO
INDIANAPOLIS
IOWA CITY
LEXINGTON
LOUISVILLE
NEW ORLEANS
BALTIMORE
BOSTON
BOSTON
BOSTON
DETROIT

ANN ARBOR
MINNEAPOLIS
JACKSON
KANSAS CITY

SCHOOL
STATE
WA

Y

wi

PR

SK

AB

BC

MB

NS

ON

ON

PQ
PQ
PQ

AL
CA
CA
CA
CA
CO
CT
DC
FL
FL
GA
IL
IL
IN
1A
KY
KY
LA
MD
MA
MA
MA
MI
MI
MN
MS
MO
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SCHOOL
CODE
82028~* CREIGHTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

82029~* UNIV OF NEBRASKA MEDICAL CENTER, COL OF DENTISTRY
82030~* UNIV OF MED & DENTISTRY OF NJ, NJ DENTAL SCHOOL
82031~* COLUMBIA UNIV SCHOOL OF DENTAL & ORAL SURGERY
82032~ NEW YORK UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY

82033~* STATE UN OF NY, STONY BROOK SCHOOL OF DENTAL MED
82034~* STATE UN OF NY, BUFFALO SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE
82035+* UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
82036~* OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY

82037~* CASE WESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE
82038~* UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY
82039** OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCES UNIV SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
82040~ M H KORNBERG SCHOOL OF DENT’Y, TEMPLE UNIVERSITY
82041~* UNIV OF PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE
82042~* UNIV OF PITTSBURGH SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE
82044~ MEHARRY MEDICAL COLLEGE SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
82045~* UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY
82046~ BAYLOR COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY/TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY
82047~* UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH
82048~* UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, SAN ANTONIO DENTAL SCHOOL
82049~* VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIV SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
82050~* UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
82051~* UNIVERSITY OF WEST VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
82052~ MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

82053~* UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY
82054~* UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY
82055~* UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA FACULTY OF DENTISTRY

82056** UNIV OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FACULTY OF DENTISTRY
82057~* UNIV OF MANITOBA FACULTY OF DENTISTRY

82058** DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF DENTISTRY

82059~* UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO FACULTY OF DENTISTRY

82060~* UNIV OF WESTERN ONTARIO FACULTY OF DENTISTRY
82061~* MCGILL UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF DENTISTRY

82062~* UNIVERSITE DE MONTREAL FACULTE DE MED DENTAIRE
82063~ UNIVERSITE LAVAL FACULTE DE MEDECINE DENTAIRE
82064~* UNIV OF NEVADA, LAS VEGAS SCHOOL OF DENTAL MED
82065~* A T STILL UN, ARIZONA SCH’L OF DENT’Y & ORAL HLTH
82066~ MEDICAL UNIV OF SOUTH CAROLINA COL OF DENTAL MED

SCHOOL NAME

83590** MIDWESTERN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTAL MEDICINE
83634~ WESTERN UNIV OF HEALTH SCIENCES COL OF DENTAL MED

July 30, 2012
SCHOOL SCHOOL
CITY STATE
OMAHA NE
LINCOLN NE
NEWARK NJ
NEW YORK NY
NEW YORK NY
STONY BROOK NY
BUFFALO NY
CHAPEL HILL NC
COLUMBUS OH
CLEVELAND OH
OKLAHOMA CITY OK
PORTLAND OR
PHILADELPHIA PA
PHILADELPHIA PA
PITTSBURGH PA
NASHVILLE TN
MEMPHIS TN
DALLAS TX
HOUSTON TX
SAN ANTONIO TX
RICHMOND VA
SEATTLE WA
MORGANTOWN WV
MILWAUKEE Wi
SAN JUAN PR
SASKATOON SK
EDMONTON AB
VANCOUVER BC
WINNIPEG MB
HALIFAX NS
TORONTO ON
LONDON ON
MONTREAL PQ
MONTREAL PQ
QUEBEC PQ
LAS VEGAS NV
MESA AZ
CHARLESTON SC
GLENDALE AZ
POMONA CA
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SCHOOL SCHOOL NAME SCHOOL SCHOOL
CODE CITY STATE
99998 FOREIGN DENTAL SCHOOLS Y4

99999 FOREIGN MEDICAL SCHOOLS Y4

* - Source: Medicare Carriers Manual, Part 4, Section 1015, Exhibit 3B; CMS Central Office for Codes 30700 and
30800

**-  Source: American Dental Association Survey Center

COPYRIGHT NOTICE FROM THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE USE OF
CODES 00102 THROUGH 06801 IN THE MEDICAL SCHOOL CODE TABLE*:

Use of these codes is restricted to resident tracking efforts by teaching hospitals and resident tracking
validation efforts by CMS Fiscal Intermediariesw in support of

Medicare cost report data for graduate medical education.

*Copyright 2001-2012 American Medical Association.
All rights reserved.
Applicable FARS/DFARS restrictions apply to U.S. Government use.
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Residency Code Table (Numeric Sequence)
PRIMARY DESCRIPTION

CODE

1050
1051
1052
1100
1101
1102
1103
1104
1105
1150
1200
1201
1202
1203
1204

ALLERGY & IMMUNOLOGY
ALLERGY & IMMUNOLOGY
ALLERGY & IMMUNOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY

COLON AND RECTAL SURGERY
DERMATOLOGY
DERMATOLOGY
DERMATOLOGY
DERMATOLOGY
DERMATOLOGY

July 30, 2012

SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

DIAGNOSTIC LABORATORY IMMUNOLOGY
CLINICAL IMMUNOLOGY

GENERAL

CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

PAIN MEDICINE

PEDIATRIC ANESTHESIOLOGY

ADULT CARDIOTHORACIC ANESTHESIOLOGY
OBSTETRIC ANESTHESIOLOGY

GENERAL

GENERAL

DERMATOPATHOLOGY

CLINICAL & LABY DERM'L IMMUNOLOGY

DERMATOLOGICAL MICROGRAPHIC SURGERY

PROCEDURAL DERMATOLOGY

1251
1252
1253
1254
1255
1300

1350
1351
1352
1400
1401
1402
1403
1404
1405
1406
1407
1408
1409
1410
1411
1412
1413
1414

EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY & INTERNAL MEDICINE

FAMILY MEDICINE

FAMILY MEDICINE

FAMILY MEDICINE

INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE

PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
SPORTS MEDICINE

MEDICAL TOXICOLOGY

UNDERSEA & HYPERBARIC MEDICINE
GENERAL

GENERAL

GERIATRIC MEDICINE

SPORTS MEDICINE

GENERAL

CARDIAC ELECTROPHYSIOLOGY
CARDIOLOGY

CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE

CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

CLINICAL & LABORATORY IMMUNOLOGY
ENDOCRINOLOGY, DIABETES & METABOL'M
GASTROENTEROLOGY

GERIATRIC MEDICINE

HEMATOLOGY

INFECTIOUS DISEASE

MEDICAL ONCOLOGY

NEPHROLOGY

ONCOLOGY

PULMONARY DISEASE
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

CODE

1415 INTERNAL MEDICINE RHEUMATOLOGY

1416 INTERNAL MEDICINE SPORTS MEDICINE

1417 INTERNAL MEDICINE TRANSPLANTATION MEDICINE

1418 INTERNAL MEDICINE ADOLESCENT MEDICINE

1419 INTERNAL MEDICINE HEMATOLOGY & ONCOLOGY

1420 INTERNAL MEDICINE PULMON"Y DISEASE & CRIT. CARE MED.
1421 INTERNAL MEDICINE INTERVENTIONAL CARDIOLOGY

1450 INTERNAL MEDICINE & PEDIATRICS GENERAL
1455 INTERNAL MED. & DERMATOLOGY GENERAL
1460 INT. MED. & EMERG./CRIT. CARE MED. GENERAL
1465 INTERNAL MED. & NUCLEAR MEDICINE GENERAL
1470 INTERNAL MED. & MEDICAL GENETICS GENERAL
1500 INTERNAL MED./PHYS'L MED. & REHAB. GENERAL

1550 INTERNAL MEDICINE & PSYCHIATRY GENERAL

1600 NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY GENERAL

1601 NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

1602 NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY PEDIATRIC NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY
1650 NEUROLOGY GENERAL

1651 NEUROLOGY CHILD NEUROLOGY

1652 NEUROLOGY CLINICAL NEUROPHYSIOLOGY

1653 NEUROLOGY NEURODEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
1654 NEUROLOGY NEUROMUSCULAR MEDICINE

1655 NEUROLOGY PAIN MEDICINE

1656 NEUROLOGY VASCULAR NEUROLOGY

1700 NUCLEAR MEDICINE GENERAL

1701 NUCLEAR MEDICINE NUCLEAR RADIOLOGY (WITH ABRAD)
1702 NUCLEAR MEDICINE RADIOISOTOPIC PATHOLOGY (WITH ABPA)
1750 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY GENERAL

1751 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

1752 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY GYNECOLOGICAL ONCOLOGY

1753 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY MATERNAL & FETAL MEDICINE

1754 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY REPRODUCTIVE ENDOCRINOLOGY/INFERT’Y



RES

IRISV3

PRIMARY DESCRIPTION

CODE
1755
1800
1801

1850
1851
1852
1853
1854
1855
1856
1857
1858
1859
1860
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1925
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY
OPTHAMOLOGY
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2017 (PE)

ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY

PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC

PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL

Page 7-21

July 30, 2012

SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

FEMALE PELVIC MED. & RECONS. SURG’Y
GENERAL
OPTHAMOLOGY

GENERAL

ADULT RECONSTRUCTIVE ORTHOPAEDICS
HAND SURGERY

MUSCULOSKELETAL ONCOLOGY
ORTHOPAEDIC TRAUMA

PEDIATRIC ORTHOPAEDICS
ORTHOPAEDIC SPORTS MEDICINE
FOOT & ANKLE ORTHOPAEDICS
ONCOLOGY/PATHOLOGY
REHABILITATION ORTHOPAEDICS
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY OF THE SPINE
GENERAL

FACIAL PLASTIC RECONSTRUCTIVE OTOL.
HEAD AND NECK ONCOLOGY
NEUROTOLOGY

OTOLOGY

PEDIATRIC OTOLARYNGOLOGY
GENERAL

GENERAL

BLOOD BANKING/TRANSFUSION MEDICINE
CHEMICAL PATHOLOGY
CYTOPATHOLOGY
DERMATOPATHOLOGY

FORENSIC PATHOLOGY

HEMATOLOGY

IMMUNOPATHOLOGY

MEDICAL MICROBIOLOGY
NEUROPATHOLOGY

PEDIATRIC PATHOLOGY
RADIOISOTOPIC PATHOLOGY
SELECTIVE PATHOLOGY

1975
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

PATHOLOGY, CLINICAL
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS

GENERAL

GENERAL

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE

CLINICAL & LABORATORY IMMUNOLOGY
NEONATAL-PERINATAL MEDICINE
CARDIOLOGY
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PRIMARY DESCRIPTION

CODE
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS

July 30, 2012

SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICINE
ENDOCRINOLOGY
GASTROENTEROLOGY
HEMATOLOGY/ONCOLOGY
INFECTIOUS DISEASE
NEPHROLOGY
PULMONOLOGY
RHEUMATOLOGY

SPORTS MEDICINE

DEVELOPMENTAL-BEHAVIORAL PEDIATRICS

2019
2050
2051
2052
2053
2054

2100
2101
2102
2103
2150
2151
2152
2153
2154
2155
2200
2201
2202
2203
2204
2205
2206

PEDIATRICS

PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION
PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION
PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION
PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION
PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION

PLASTIC SURGERY
PLASTIC SURGERY
PLASTIC SURGERY
PLASTIC SURGERY
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE
PSYCHIATRY
PSYCHIATRY
PSYCHIATRY
PSYCHIATRY
PSYCHIATRY
PSYCHIATRY
PSYCHIATRY

DERMATOLOGY

GENERAL

PAIN MEDICINE

PEDIATRIC REHABILITATION MEDICINE
SPINAL CORD INJURY MEDICINE
SPORTS MEDICINE

GENERAL

HAND SURGERY

CRANIOFACIAL SURGERY

PLASTIC SURGERY-INTEGRATED
GENERAL

AEROSPACE MEDICINE
OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE

PUBLIC HEALTH & GEN. PREVEN. MED.
UNDERSEA & HYPERBARIC MEDICINE
MEDICAL TOXICOLOGY

GENERAL

CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY
GERIATRIC PSYCHIATRY

ADDICTION PSYCHIATRY

FORENSIC PSYCHIATRY

PAIN MEDICINE

PSYCHOSOMATIC MEDICINE

2250
2300
2350

OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2409 (R,D)
RADIOLOGICAL PHYSICS
RADIOLOGY

RADIATION ONCOLOGY
GENERAL
GENERAL
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

CODE

2351 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2408 (R,D) NUCLEAR RADIOLOGY

2400 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC GENERAL

2401 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC NEURORADIOLOGY

2402 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC PEDIATRIC RADIOLOGY

2403 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC VASCULAR & INTERVENTIONAL RADIOLOGY
2404 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC ABDOMINAL RADIOLOGY

2405 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC CARDIOTHORACIC RADIOLOGY

2406 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC ENDOVASCULAR SURG'L NEURORADIOLOGY
2407 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC MUSCULOSKELETAL RADIOLOGY

2425 NUC. MED./NUC. RAD'Y GENERAL

2450 SURGERY GENERAL

2451 SURGERY CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

2452 SURGERY GENERAL VASCULAR SURGERY

2453 SURGERY HAND SURGERY

2454 SURGERY PEDIATRIC SURGERY

2455 SURGERY SURGICAL CRITICAL CARE

N
a1
o
o

2502 THORACIC SURGERY THORACIC SURGERY-INTEGRATED
2525 TRANSITIONAL YEAR (ALLOPATHIC MED.)  GENERAL

2550 PRELIMINARY MEDICINE GENERAL

2600 PRELIMINARY SURGERY GENERAL

2650 UROLOGY GENERAL

2651 UROLOGY PEDIATRIC UROLOGY

2700 MEDICAL GENETICS GENERAL

2701 MEDICAL GENETICS MOLECULAR GENETIC PATHOLOGY
2702 MEDICALGENETICS ~ MEDICAL BIOCHEMICAL GENETICS
2725 SLEEP MEDICINE GENERAL

2750 FAMILY MEDICINE/PSYCHIATRY GENERAL

2755 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1505 (IM/FM) GENERAL

2760 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1510 (IM/N) GENERAL

2765 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1515 (IM/PRM) GENERAL

2770 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1675 (NPHM&RE)  GENERAL

2775 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1680 (N&R,D/NR GENERAL

2800 PEDIATRICS/EMERGENCY MEDICINE GENERAL
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

CODE

2850 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2805 (PE/PS/CA) GENERAL

2900 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2810 (PE/PHM&R) GENERAL

2905 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2815 (PE/DERM) GENERAL

2910 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2820 (PE/MG) GENERAL

2950 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2075 (PHM&R/N) GENERAL

2955 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2225 (PS/N GENERAL

3100 ANESTHESIOLOGY GENERAL

3101 ANESTHESIOLOGY CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

3102 ANESTHESIOLOGY ACUTE & CHRONIC PAIN MANAGEMENT
3150 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3401 (DR) ANGIOGRAPHY & INTERVENT'L RADIOLOGY
3200 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3911 (IM) CARDIOLOGY

3250 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3912 (IM) CLINICAL ALLERGY & IMMUNOLOGY
3275 CRITICAL CARE SURGERY GENERAL

3300 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5203 (PA,LM) CYTOPATHOLOGY

3350 DERMATOLOGY GENERAL

3351 DERMATOLOGY DERMATOPATHOLOGY

3352 DERMATOLOGY MOHS MICROGRAPHIC SURGERY

3400 DIAGNOSTIC RADIOLOGY GENERAL

3450 EMERGENCY MEDICINE GENERAL

3451 EMERGENCY MEDICINE SPORTS MEDICINE

3452 EMERGENCY MEDICINE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
3453 EMERGENCY MEDICINE TOXICOLOGY

3475 EMERGENCY MEDICINE/PEDIATRICS GENERAL

3500 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3913 (IM) ENDOCRINOLOGY

3550 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3914 (IM) GASTROENTEROLOGY

3600 FAMILY PRACTICE GENERAL

3601 FAMILY PRACTICE ADOLESCENT AND YOUNG ADULT MEDICINE
3602 FAMILY PRACTICE GERIATRICS

3603 FAMILY PRACTICE SPORTS MEDICINE

3604 FAMILY PRACTICE ADDICTION MEDICINE
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

CODE

3625 FAMILY MEDICINE/EMERGENCY MEDICINE ~ GENERAL

3630 FAM. MED. & OST. MANIP. TREATMENT GENERAL

3635 FAM. MED./INTEG. NRMUS.MANIP. MED..  GENERAL

3650 GENERAL SURGERY GENERAL

3700 GENERAL VASCULAR SURGERY GENERAL

3750 HEMATOLOGY GENERAL (OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3901)
3800 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3915 (IM) HEMATOLOGY@IONCOLOGY

3850 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3916 (IM) INFECTIOUS DISEASES

3900 INTERNAL MEDICINE GENERAL

3901 INTERNAL MEDICINE HEMATOLOGY

3902 INTERNAL MEDICINE PULMONARY MEDICINE

3903 INTERNAL MEDICINE CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

3904 INTERNAL MEDICINE GERIATRICS

3905 INTERNAL MEDICINE CLIN'L CARDIAC ELECTROPHYSIOLOGY
3906 INTERNAL MEDICINE SPORTS MEDICINE

3907 INTERNAL MEDICINE INTERVENTIONAL CARDIOLOGY

3908 INTERNAL MEDICINE PULMONARY MEDICINE/CRIT. CARE MED.
3909 INTERNAL MEDICINE SLEEP MEDICINE

3950 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 4452 (OB/GYN) MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE
3955 INT. MED./INTEG. NRMUS. MANIP. MED. GENERAL

4000 MEDICAL DISEASES OF THE CHEST GENERAL

4050 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5262 (PE) NEONATAL MEDICINE

4100 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3917 (IM) NEPHROLOGY

4150 NEUROLOGY GENERAL

4151 NEUROLOGY NEUROPHYSIOLOGY

4200 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 4152 (N) CHILD NEUROLOGY

4250 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3403 (DR) NEURORADIOLOGY

4300 NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY GENERAL

4350 NUCLEAR MEDICINE GENERAL

4351 NUCLEAR MEDICINE IN-VIVO & IN-VITRO NUCLEAR MEDICINE

4352 NUCLEAR MEDICINE NUCLEAR CARDIOLOGY
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION
CODE

4353 NUCLEAR MEDICINE NUCLEAR IMAGING & THERAPY
4400 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3404 (DR) NUCLEAR RADIOLOGY

4450 OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY GENERAL

4500 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGICAL SURGERY GENERAL
4501 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGICAL SURGERY FEMALE PELVIC MED. & RECONS. SURG’Y

4550 OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE GENERAL

4575 OCCUPATIONAL/ENVIRONMENTAL MEDICINE GENERAL

4600 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3918 (IM) ONCOLOGY

4650 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 4451 (OB/GYN) GYNECOLOGICAL ONCOLOGY
4700 OPTHAMOLOGY GENERAL

4750 ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY GENERAL

4751 ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY HAND SURGERY

4752 ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY SPINE SURGERY

4753 ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY ORTHOPAEDIC SURG'L SPORTS MEDICINE
4800 NEUROMUSCULQS. & OST. MANIP. MED. GENERAL

4801 NEUROMUSCULOQS. & OST. MANIP. MED. ADVANCED & CONCENTRATED TRAINING
4802 NEUROMUSCULOQOS. & OST. MANIP. MED. SPORTS MEDICINE

4825 NEUROMUSCULOS. MED./INT. FAM. PRAC. GENERAL

4850 OTOLARYNGOLOGY GENERAL

4851 OTOLARYNGOLOGY OTOLARYNGIC ALLERGY

4900 OTORHINOLARYNGOLOGY GENERAL

4950 OTORHINOL'Y/FAC'L PLASTIC SURGERY GENERAL

4975 FACIAL PLASTIC SURGERY GENERAL

5000 PATHOLOGY GENERAL

5001 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5201 (PA,LM) BLOOD BANKING/TRANSFUSION MEDICINE
5002 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5202 (PA,LM) CHEMICAL PATHOLOGY

5003 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5204 (PA,LM) DERMATOPATHOLOGY

5004 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5206 (PA,LM) HEMATOLOGY

5005 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5207 (PA,LM) IMMUNOPATHOLOGY

5006 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5208 (PA,LM) MEDICAL MICROBIOLOGY
5007 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5209 (PA,LM) NEUROPATHOLOGY

5050 PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC GENERAL

5075 PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC & FORENSIC GENERAL

5100 PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC/LABORATORY MED. GENERAL

5150 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5205 (PA,LM) FORENSIC PATHOLOGY

5200 PATHOLOGY, LABORATORY MEDICINE GENERAL
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION
CODE

5250 PEDIATRICS GENERAL

5251 PEDIATRICS ALLERGY/IMMUNOLOGY
5252 PEDIATRICS CARDIOLOGY

5253 PEDIATRICS HEMATOLOGY/ONCOLOGY
5254 PEDIATRICS INFECTIOUS DISEASES

5255 PEDIATRICS INTENSIVE CARE

5256 PEDIATRICS NEPHROLOGY

5257 PEDIATRICS ADOLESCENT & YOUNG ADULT MEDICINE
5258 PEDIATRICS PEDIATRIC PULMONOLOGY
5259 PEDIATRICS PEDIATRIC SPORTS MEDICINE
5260 PEDIATRICS ENDOCRINOLOGY

5261 PEDIATRICS PEDIATRIC ANESTHESIOLOGY
5262 PEDIATRICS ~ NEONATAL MEDICINE

5300 PLASTIC & RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY GENERAL

5350 PREVENTIVE MED., OCCUP'L/ENVIRON'L GENERAL

5400 PREVENTIVE MEDICINE GENERAL

5425 PUBLIC HEALTH & PREVENTIVE MEDICINE GENERAL

5450 PROCTOLOGY GENERAL

5475 PROCTOLOGIC SURGERY GENERAL

5500 PSYCHIATRY GENERAL

5501 PSYCHIATRY ADDICTION PSYCHIATRY
5502 PSYCHIATRY GERIATRIC PSYCHIATRY
5505 PSYCHIATRY FORENSIC PSYCHIATRY
5550 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5503 (PS) CHILD PSYCHIATRY

5600 PSYCHIATRY, GENERAL AND CHILD GENERAL

5650 PSYCHIATRY, PEDIATRIC GENERAL

5700 RADIATION ONCOLOGY GENERAL

5750 RADIATION THERAPY GENERAL

5800 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3406 (DR) RADIOLOGICAL IMAGING
5850 RADIOLOGY GENERAL

5851 RADIOLOGY DIAGNOSTIC ULTRASOUND
5852 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3405 (DR) PEDIATRIC RADIOLOGY

5900 PHYSICAL & REHABILITATION MEDICINE GENERAL
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION

CODE

5901 PHYSICAL & REHABILITATION MEDICINE
5950 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 4453 (OB/GYN)
6000 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3919 (IM)

6050 ROENTGENOLOGY

6100 ROENTGENOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC

6150 CARDIOTHORACIC VASCULAR SURGERY
6200 THORACIC SURGERY

6250 UROLOGICAL SURGERY

6300 INTERNAL MEDICINE/EMERG'Y MEDICINE
6350 INTERNAL MEDICINE/PEDIATRICS

6400 TRAD'L ROT'G INTERN'P (OSTEO. MED.)
6450 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3407 (DR)

6500 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3402 (DR)

6550 SPORTS MEDICINE

6600 ADDICTION MEDICINE

7050 PODIATRIC ORTHOPAEDIC RESIDENCY
7100 PODIATRIC SURGICAL RESIDENCY

7150 PRIMARY PODIATRIC MEDICAL RESIDENCY
7200 ROTATING PODIATRIC RESIDENCY

July 30, 2012

SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

SPORTS MEDICINE

REPRODUCTIVE ENDOCRINOLOGY
RHEUMATOLOGY

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

VASCULAR & INTERVENTIONAL RADIOLOGY
BODY IMAGING

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

8050 DENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH
8100 ENDODONTICS

8150 ORAL AND MAXILLOFACIAL PATHOLOGY
8200 ORAL AND MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY

8250 ORTHODONTICS & DENTOFAC’L ORTHOPED’S
8300 PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY

8350 PERIODONTICS

GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL

8400 PROSTHODONTICS
8450
8500 GENERAL PRACTICE

8550 ADVANCED EDUC. IN GENERAL DENTISTRY

GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL

9050 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1250 (EM)
9100 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1250 (EM)

3-YEAR RESIDENCY
4-YEAR RESIDENCY
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION
CODE

9150 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9200 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9250 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9300 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9350 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9400 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9450 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9500 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9550 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9600 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9650 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9700 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9750 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9800 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9850 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9900 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9950 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
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PRIMARY DESCRIPTION

CODE
1050
1052
1051
1100

1101
1105
1102
1103
1150
1200
1202
1203
1201
1204

ALLERGY & IMMUNOLOGY
ALLERGY & IMMUNOLOGY
ALLERGY & IMMUNOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY

ANESTHESIOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY
ANESTHESIOLOGY

COLON AND RECTAL SURGERY
DERMATOLOGY
DERMATOLOGY
DERMATOLOGY
DERMATOLOGY
DERMATOLOGY

August 9, 2012

SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

CLINICAL IMMUNOLOGY

DIAGNOSTIC LABORATORY IMMUNOLOGY
GENERAL

CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

OBSTETRIC ANESTHESIOLOGY

PAIN MEDICINE

PEDIATRIC ANESTHESIOLOGY

GENERAL

GENERAL

CLINICAL & LABY DERM'L IMMUNOLOGY
DERMATOLOGICAL MICROGRAPHIC SURGERY
DERMATOPATHOLOGY

PROCEDURAL DERMATOLOGY

1252
1254
1251
1253
1255

EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICINE
EMERGENCY MEDICINE

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
MEDICAL TOXICOLOGY

PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY MEDICINE
SPORTS MEDICINE

UNDERSEA & HYPERBARIC MEDICINE

1300 EMERGENCY & INTERNAL MEDICINE

1350
1351
1352

FAMILY MEDICINE
FAMILY MEDICINE
FAMILY MEDICINE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GERIATRIC MEDICINE
SPORTS MEDICINE

2750 FAMILY MEDICINE/PSYCHIATRY

1400
1418

INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE

GENERAL
GENERAL
ADOLESCENT MEDICINE

1401
1402
1403
1405
1404
1406
1407
1408
1409
1419

INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE
INTERNAL MEDICINE

CARDIAC ELECTROPHYSIOLOGY
CARDIOLOGY

CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE

CLINICAL & LABORATORY IMMUNOLOGY
CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
ENDOCRINOLOGY, DIABETES & METABOL'M
GASTROENTEROLOGY

GERIATRIC MEDICINE

HEMATOLOGY

HEMATOLOGY & ONCOLOGY
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION
CODE

1422 INTERNALMEDICINE ~ HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE MEDICINE
1410 INTERNAL MEDICINE INFECTIOUS DISEASE

1421 INTERNAL MEDICINE INTERVENTIONAL CARDIOLOGY
1411 INTERNAL MEDICINE MEDICAL ONCOLOGY

1412 INTERNAL MEDICINE NEPHROLOGY

1413 INTERNAL MEDICINE ONCOLOGY

1414 INTERNAL MEDICINE PULMONARY DISEASE

1420 INTERNAL MEDICINE PULMON'Y DISEASE & CRIT. CARE MED.
1415 INTERNAL MEDICINE RHEUMATOLOGY

1416 INTERNAL MEDICINE SPORTS MEDICINE

1423 INTERNALMEDICINE ~ TRANSPLANT HEPATOLOGY
1417 INTERNAL MEDICINE TRANSPLANTATION MEDICINE
1460 INT. MED. & EMERG /CRIT. CARE MED. GENERAL

1455 INTERNAL MED. & DERMATOLOGY GENERAL

1470 INTERNAL MED. & MEDICAL GENETICS GENERAL

1465 INTERNAL MED. & NUCLEAR MEDICINE GENERAL

1500 INTERNAL MED./PHYS'L MED. & REHAB. GENERAL

1450 INTERNAL MEDICINE & PEDIATRICS GENERAL

1550 INTERNAL MEDICINE & PSYCHIATRY GENERAL

2700 MEDICAL GENETICS GENERAL

2701 MEDICAL GENETICS MOLECULAR GENETIC PATHOLOGY

1600 NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY GENERAL

1601 NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

1603 NEUROLOGICALSURGERY ~ ENDOVASCULAR SURG’L NEURORADIOLOGY
1602 NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY PEDIATRIC NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY

1650 NEUROLOGY GENERAL

1651 NEUROLOGY CHILD NEUROLOGY

1652 NEUROLOGY CLINICAL NEUROPHYSIOLOGY

1657 NEUROLOGY ~ ENDOVASCULAR SURG’L NEURORADIOLOGY
1653 NEUROLOGY NEURODEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

1654 NEUROLOGY NEUROMUSCULAR MEDICINE

1655 NEUROLOGY PAIN MEDICINE

1656 NEUROLOGY VASCULAR NEUROLOGY

1700 NUCLEAR MEDICINE GENERAL

1701 NUCLEAR MEDICINE NUCLEAR RADIOLOGY (WITH ABRAD)

1702 NUCLEAR MEDICINE RADIOISOTOPIC PATHOLOGY (WITH ABPA)
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PRIMARY DESCRIPTION

CODE
2780
2755
2760
2765
2770
2775
2905
2910
2900
2850
2950
2955
9050
9100
2351
1801
2250
1750
1751
1755
1752
1753
1754
1800

OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1325 (EM/FM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1505 (IM/FM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1510 (IM/N)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1515 (IM/PRM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1675 (N/PHM&RE)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1680 (N&R,D/NR)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2815 (PE/DERM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2820 (PE/MG)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2810 (PE/PHM&R)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2805 (PE/PS/CA)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2075 (PHM&R/N)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2225 (PS/N)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1250 (EM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 1250 (EM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2408 (R,D)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2017 (PE)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 2409 (R,D)
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY
OPTHAMOLOGY

Page 7-32
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SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

3-YEAR RESIDENCY

4-YEAR RESIDENCY
NUCLEAR RADIOLOGY
OPTHAMOLOGY

RADIATION ONCOLOGY
GENERAL

CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
FEMALE PELVIC MED. & RECONS. SURG’Y
GYNECOLOGICAL ONCOLOGY
MATERNAL & FETAL MEDICINE
REPRODUCTIVE ENDOCRINOLOGY/INFERT™Y
GENERAL

1850
1851
1857
1852
1853
1858
1856
1860
1854
1855
1859
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905

ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY

GENERAL

ADULT RECONSTRUCTIVE ORTHOPAEDICS
FOOT & ANKLE ORTHOPAEDICS

HAND SURGERY

MUSCULOSKELETAL ONCOLOGY
ONCOLOGY/PATHOLOGY

ORTHOPAEDIC SPORTS MEDICINE
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY OF THE SPINE
ORTHOPAEDIC TRAUMA

PEDIATRIC ORTHOPAEDICS
REHABILITATION ORTHOPAEDICS
GENERAL

FACIAL PLASTIC RECONSTRUCTIVE OTOL.
HEAD AND NECK ONCOLOGY
NEUROTOLOGY

OTOLOGY

PEDIATRIC OTOLARYNGOLOGY
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PRIMARY DESCRIPTION

CODE
1925
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958

PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC

PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
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SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

GENERAL

BLOOD BANKING/TRANSFUSION MEDICINE
CHEMICAL PATHOLOGY
CYTOPATHOLOGY

DERMATOPATHOLOGY

FORENSIC PATHOLOGY

HEMATOLOGY

IMMUNOPATHOLOGY

MEDICAL MICROBIOLOGY

1959
1960

PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC AND CLINICAL
PATHOLOGY, CLINICAL

PEDIATRICS

PEDIATRICS

PEDIATRICS

NEUROPATHOLOGY
PEDIATRIC PATHOLOGY
RADIOISOTOPIC PATHOLOGY
SELECTIVE PATHOLOGY
GENERAL

GENERAL

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE
CARDIOLOGY

PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS

CLINICAL & LABORATORY IMMUNOLOGY
CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE
DERMATOLOGY
DEVELOPMENTAL-BEHAVIORAL PEDIATRICS
EMERGENCY MEDICINE
ENDOCRINOLOGY

GASTROENTEROLOGY
HEMATOLOGY/ONCOLOGY

INFECTIOUS DISEASE
NEONATAL-PERINATAL MEDICINE
NEPHROLOGY

2012
2013
2014

2800

PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS

PEDIATRICS/EMERGENCY MEDICINE

PULMONOLOGY
RHEUMATOLOGY
SPORTS MEDICINE

GENERAL
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

CODE

2050 PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION GENERAL

2051 PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION PAIN MEDICINE

2052 PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION PEDIATRIC REHABILITATION MEDICINE
2053 PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION SPINAL CORD INJURY MEDICINE

2054 PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION SPORTS MEDICINE

2075 PHYSICAL MED. & REHAB/NEUROLOGY ~ GENERAL

2100 PLASTIC SURGERY GENERAL

2102 PLASTIC SURGERY CRANIOFACIAL SURGERY

2101 PLASTIC SURGERY HAND SURGERY

2103 PLASTIC SURGERY PLASTIC SURGERY-INTEGRATED

2550 PRELIMINARY MEDICINE GENERAL

2600 PRELIMINARY SURGERY GENERAL

2150 PREVENTIVE MEDICINE GENERAL

2151 PREVENTIVE MEDICINE AEROSPACE MEDICINE

2155 PREVENTIVE MEDICINE MEDICAL TOXICOLOGY

2152 PREVENTIVE MEDICINE OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE

2153 PREVENTIVE MEDICINE PUBLIC HEALTH & GEN. PREVEN. MED.
2154 PREVENTIVE MEDICINE UNDERSEA & HYPERBARIC MEDICINE
2200 PSYCHIATRY GENERAL

2203 PSYCHIATRY ADDICTION PSYCHIATRY

2201 PSYCHIATRY CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY
2204 PSYCHIATRY FORENSIC PSYCHIATRY

2202 PSYCHIATRY GERIATRIC PSYCHIATRY

2205 PSYCHIATRY PAIN MEDICINE

2206 PSYCHIATRY PSYCHOSOMATIC MEDICINE

2225 PSYCHIATRY/NEUROLOGY ~ GENERAL

2300 RADIOLOGICAL PHYSICS GENERAL

2350 RADIOLOGY GENERAL

2400 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC GENERAL

2404 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC ABDOMINAL RADIOLOGY

2405 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC CARDIOTHORACIC RADIOLOGY

2406 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC ENDOVASCULAR SURG'L NEURORADIOLOGY
2407 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC MUSCULOSKELETAL RADIOLOGY
2401 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC NEURORADIOLOGY

2408 RADIOLOGY,DIAGNOSTIC ~ NUCLEAR RADIOLOGY

2402 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC PEDIATRIC RADIOLOGY

2409 RADIOLOGY,DIAGNOSTIC ~ RADIATION ONCOLOGY

2403 RADIOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC VASCULAR & INTERVENTIONAL RADIOLOGY
2425 RABNIDIAG!/NUC. MED./NUC. RAD'Y GENERAL

2725 SLEEP MEDICINE GENERAL

2450 SURGERY GENERAL
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION
CODE

2451 SURGERY CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

2452 SURGERY GENERAL VASCULAR SURGERY
2453 SURGERY HAND SURGERY

2454 SURGERY PEDIATRIC SURGERY

2455 SURGERY SURGICAL CRITICAL CARE

2500

2502 THORACIC SURGERY THORACIC SURGERY-INTEGRATED
2525 TRANSITIONAL YEAR (ALLOPATHIC MED.) GENERAL

2650 UROLOGY GENERAL

2651 UROLOGY PEDIATRIC UROLOGY

6600 ADDICTION MEDICINE GENERAL

3100 ANESTHESIOLOGY GENERAL

3102 ANESTHESIOLOGY ACUTE & CHRONIC PAIN MANAGEMENT
3101 ANESTHESIOLOGY CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

6150 CARDIOTHORACIC VASCULAR SURGERY GENERAL

3275 CRITICAL CARE SURGERY GENERAL

3350 DERMATOLOGY GENERAL

3351 DERMATOLOGY DERMATOPATHOLOGY

3352 DERMATOLOGY MOHS MICROGRAPHIC SURGERY
3400 DIAGNOSTIC RADIOLOGY GENERAL

3450 EMERGENCY MEDICINE GENERAL

3452 EMERGENCY MEDICINE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
3451 EMERGENCY MEDICINE SPORTS MEDICINE

3453 EMERGENCY MEDICINE TOXICOLOGY

3475 EMERGENCY MEDICINE/PEDIATRICS GENERAL

4975 FACIAL PLASTIC SURGERY GENERAL

3600 FAMILY PRACTICE GENERAL

3604 FAMILY PRACTICE ADDICTION MEDICINE

3601 FAMILY PRACTICE ADOLESCENT AND YOUNG ADULT MEDICINE
3602 FAMILY PRACTICE GERIATRICS

3603 FAMILY PRACTICE SPORTS MEDICINE

3625 FAMILY MEDICINE/EMERGENCY MEDICINE GENERAL
3630 FAM. MED. & OST. MANIP. TREATMENT GENERAL
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RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION
CODE

3635 FAM. MED./INTEG. NRMUS.MANIP. MED.  GENERAL

3650 GENERAL SURGERY GENERAL

3700 GENERAL VASCULAR SURGERY GENERAL

3750 HEMATOLOGY GENERAL (OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3901)
3900 INTERNAL MEDICINE GENERAL

3905 INTERNAL MEDICINE CLIN'L CARDIAC ELECTROPHYSIOLOGY
3903 INTERNAL MEDICINE CRITICAL CARE MEDICINE

3904 INTERNAL MEDICINE GERIATRICS

3901 INTERNAL MEDICINE HEMATOLOGY

3907 INTERNAL MEDICINE INTERVENTIONAL CARDIOLOGY

INTERNAL MEDICINE PULMONARY

3908 INTERNAL MEDICINE PULMONARY CRIT. CARE MED.

3909 INTERNAL MEDICINE SLEEP MEDICINE

3906 INTERNAL MEDICINE SPORTS MEDICINE

3955 INT. MED./INTEG. NRMUS. MANIP. MED. GENERAL

6300 INTERNAL MEDICINE/EMERG'Y MEDICINE GENERAL

6350 INTERNAL MEDICINE/PEDIATRICS GENERAL

4000 MEDICAL DISEASES OF THE CHEST GENERAL

4300 NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY GENERAL

4150 NEUROLOGY GENERAL

4152 NEUROLOGY ~  CHILD NEUROLOGY

4151 NEUROLOGY NEUROPHYSIOLOGY

4800 NEUROMUSCULGQS. & OST. MANIP. MED. GENERAL

4801 NEUROMUSCULGQS. & OST. MANIP. MED. ADVANCED & CONCENTRATED TRAINING
4802 NEUROMUSCULOQOS. & OST. MANIP. MED. SPORTS MEDICINE

4825 NEUROMUSCULOS. MED./INT. FAM. PRAC. GENERAL

4350 NUCLEAR MEDICINE GENERAL

4351 NUCLEAR MEDICINE IN-VIVO & IN-VITRO NUCLEAR MEDICINE
4352 NUCLEAR MEDICINE NUCLEAR CARDIOLOGY

4353 NUCLEAR MEDICINE NUCLEAR IMAGING & THERAPY

3150 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3401 (DR) ANGIOGRAPHY & INTERVENT'L RADIOLOGY

6500 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3402 (DR) BODY IMAGING
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PRIMARY DESCRIPTION

CODE
4250
4400
5852
5800
6450
3200
3250
3500
3550
3800
3850
4100
4600
6000
4200
4650
3950
5950
5001
5002
3300
5003
5150
5004
5005
5006
5007
4050
5550
4450

OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3403 (DR)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3404 (DR)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3405 (DR)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3406 (DR)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3407 (DR)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3911 (IM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3912 (IM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3913 (IM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3914 (IM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3915 (IM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3916 (IM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3917 (IM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3918 (IM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 3919 (IM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 4152 (N)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 4451 (OB/GYN)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 4452 (OB/GYN)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 4453 (OB/GYN)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5201 (PA,LM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5202 (PA,LM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5203 (PA,LM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5204 (PA,LM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5205 (PA,LM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5206 (PA,LM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5207 (PA,LM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5208 (PA,LM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5209 (PA,LM)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5262 (PE)
OBSOLETE - USE CODE 5503 (PS)
OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY

Page 7-37

August 9, 2012

SECONDARY DESCRIPTION

NEURORADIOLOGY
NUCLEAR RADIOLOGY

PEDIATRIC RADIOLOGY

RADIOLOGICAL IMAGING

VASCULAR & INTERVENTIONAL RADIOLOGY
CARDIOLOGY

CLINICAL ALLERGY & IMMUNOLOGY
ENDOCRINOLOGY
GASTROENTEROLOGY
HEMATOLOGY@IONCOLOGY
INFECTIOUS DISEASES

NEPHROLOGY

ONCOLOGY

RHEUMATOLOGY

CHILD NEUROLOGY

GYNECOLOGICAL ONCOLOGY
MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE
REPRODUCTIVE ENDOCRINOLOGY

BLOOD BANKING/TRANSFUSION MEDICINE

CHEMICAL PATHOLOGY
CYTOPATHOLOGY
DERMATOPATHOLOGY
FORENSIC PATHOLOGY
HEMATOLOGY
IMMUNOPATHOLOGY
MEDICAL MICROBIOLOGY
NEUROPATHOLOGY
NEONATAL MEDICINE
CHILD PSYCHIATRY
GENERAL

4500
4501
4550
4575
4700
4750
4751

OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGICAL SURGERY
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGICAL SURGERY
OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE

OCCUPATIONAL/ENVIRONMENTAL MEDICINE

OPTHAMOLOGY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY

GENERAL

FEMALE PELVIC MED. & RECONS. SURG’Y
GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

HAND SURGERY

4753

ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY

ORTHOPAEDIC SURG'L SPORTS MEDICINE
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CODE
4752
4850
4851
4900
4950
5000
5050
5075
5100
5200

5250
5257
5251
5252
5260
5253
5254
5255

ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTOLARYNGOLOGY
OTORHINOLARYNGOLOGY
OTORHINOL"Y/FAC'L PLASTIC SURGERY
PATHOLOGY

PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC

PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC & FORENSIC

PATHOLOGY, ANATOMIC/LABORATORY MED.

PATHOLOGY, LABORATORY MEDICINE

PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
PEDIATRICS
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SPINE SURGERY
GENERAL

OTOLARYNGIC ALLERGY
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL
GENERAL

GENERAL

ADOLESCENT & YOUNG ADULT MEDICINE
ALLERGY/IMMUNOLOGY

CARDIOLOGY

ENDOCRINOLOGY
HEMATOLOGY/ONCOLOGY

INFECTIOUS DISEASES

INTENSIVE CARE

5256
5261
5258
5259
5900
5901
5300
5400
3050
5350
5475
5450
5500
5501

PEDIATRICS

PEDIATRICS

PEDIATRICS

PEDIATRICS

PHYSICAL & REHABILITATION MEDICINE
PHYSICAL & REHABILITATION MEDICINE
PLASTIC & RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE, AEROSPACE
PREVENTIVE MED., OCCUP'L/ENVIRON'L
PROCTOLOGIC SURGERY

PROCTOLOGY

PSYCHIATRY

PSYCHIATRY

NEPHROLOGY

PEDIATRIC ANESTHESIOLOGY
PEDIATRIC PULMONOLOGY
PEDIATRIC SPORTS MEDICINE
GENERAL

SPORTS MEDICINE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

ADDICTION PSYCHIATRY
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5505 PSYCHIATRY FORENSIC PSYCHIATRY
5502 PSYCHIATRY GERIATRIC PSYCHIATRY
5600 PSYCHIATRY, GENERAL AND CHILD GENERAL

5650 PSYCHIATRY, PEDIATRIC GENERAL

5425 PUBLIC HEALTH & PREVENTIVE MEDICINE GENERAL

5700 RADIATION ONCOLOGY GENERAL

5750 RADIATION THERAPY GENERAL

5850 RADIOLOGY GENERAL

5851 RADIOLOGY DIAGNOSTIC ULTRASOUND
6050 ROENTGENOLOGY GENERAL

6100 ROENTGENOLOGY, DIAGNOSTIC GENERAL

6550 SPORTS MEDICINE GENERAL

6200 THORACIC SURGERY GENERAL

6400 TRAD'L ROT'G INTERN'P (OSTEO. MED.) GENERAL

6250 UROLOGICAL SURGERY GENERAL

7050 PODIATRIC ORTHOPAEDIC RESIDENCY GENERAL

7100 PODIATRIC SURGICAL RESIDENCY GENERAL

7150 PRIMARY PODIATRIC MEDICAL RESIDENCY  GENERAL

7200 ROTATING PODIATRIC RESIDENCY GENERAL

8550 ADVANCED EDUC. IN GENERAL DENTISTRY  GENERAL

8050 DENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH GENERAL
8100 ENDODONTICS GENERAL
8500 GENERAL PRACTICE GENERAL

GENERAL

PATHOLOGY GENERAL

8200 ORAL AND MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY GENERAL

8250 ORTHODONTICS & DENTOFAC’L ORTHOPED’S GENERAL
8300 PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY GENERAL
8350 PERIODONTICS GENERAL

8400 PROSTHODONTICS GENERAL



IRISV3 Page 7-40 July 30, 2012

RES PRIMARY DESCRIPTION SECONDARY DESCRIPTION
CODE

9150 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9200 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9250 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9300 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9350 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9400 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9450 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9500 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9550 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9600 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9650 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9700 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9750 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9800 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9850 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9900 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
9950 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
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75 Help Screens

Main Menu Help

Screen 1:

IRIS data is divided into three groups that are described below.

REFERENCE DATA -- While entering IRIS data, the user selects residency type
codes, medical school codes, and employer names from display windows.
Residency and medical school tables are supplied and maintained by CMS. The
Employer Name Table is created by selecting Main Menu Option <5>.

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA -- The hospital provider number and name, Ffiscal year
(FY) start & end dates, and two flags that determine the display order of
the residency and medical school tables are also accessed from Main Menu
Option <5>.

INTERN/RESIDENT (IR) DATA -- Assignment Master Records identify an IR,
hospital FY, residency years completed and type of residency, and medical
school data. Each Master Record can have up to 60 rotational assignments.
ASSIGNMENT PERIODS MAY NOT OVERLAP! If 2 or more hospitals share an IR"s
time, they must coordinate their report to assure that no more than 100
percent of the IR’s time is claimed during any assignment period.

Adding New Records

Screen 1:

Intern/Resident records can be added in four different ways:
(1) Create new records from the keyboard using the IRIS data entry screen.

(2) Import System Data Format (SDF) records from ASCII files in which all
records are of fixed length, and each record is parsed identically into
fields. SDF records use no delimiters or punctuation marks. Character
fields are left adjusted (no leading blanks) and numeric fields are right
adjusted (no trailing blanks).

(3) Import records from DELIMITED TEXT files in which records vary in length.
Character fields are enclosed in quotation marks (') and contain no trailing
or leading blanks. All fields are separated by commas.

(4) Append records from Data Base Format (DBF) files that have the same
structures as the IRIS databases (IRISMAST.DBF and IRISASGN.DBF). Use this
option to move data entered on a diskette/CD into your central databases, or
to merge data that were entered on multiple diskettes/CDs.

REFER TO YOUR IRISV3 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE EXACT RECORD LAYOUTS
REQUIRED.

Scrolling Data Windows

Screen 1:
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Pressing Key(s) Causes the Program to

<Up Arrow> Scroll Up 1 record

<Down Arrow> Scroll Down 1 record

<PgDn> Display the next screenful of data

<Any Letter Place the first record whose Key Field begins with
or Numeral> the selected character at the top of the screen.

NOTE: The Key Field for Residency Type and Medical
School Windows is selected by the user in the
"Setup Administrative Data" function.

<Ctrl-PgUp>, ## Scroll Up ## Records
<Ctrl-PgDn>, ## Scroll Down ## Records

<End> Quit Scrolling and make a Selection

Social Security Number

Screen 1:

Enter the intern/resident"s (IR) Social Security Number (SSN) and press
<Enter>. Include ONLY those IRs who participate in teaching programs
approved under 42 CFR 412.105(Ff) and 413.75(b).

In IRISV3, SSNs are ten character strings. The first character must contain
either "U" (US) or "C" (Canada). This character is used for dual tracking
of nine digit United States SSNs and nine digit Canadian Social Insurance
Numbers as identification numbers. Characters two through ten must contain
numerals between zero (0) and nine (9).

The First character always defaults to "U" in new records. To enter '"'C",
simply type over the "U".

NOTE: You may escape from the data entry screen by entering a blank SSN.

Intern/Resident Name

Screen 1:

Enter the intern/resident"s complete first name, middle initial, and last
name. Do not use nicknames or abbreviations such as Bob in lieu of Robert
or Chuck or Charlie in lieu of Charles. Do not use suffixes such as "Jr."
or "I1'". 1f the last name is more than 20 characters long, use only the
Ffirst 20 characters.

Employer’s Name

Screen 1:

Select the name of the hospital or provider that is currently paying the
intern/resident™s (IR) salary. The user can add another name to the
Employer Name Table if a different hospital or provider is involved in
paying the IR’s salary. The user can add, modify or delete these names in
this table from option <2> of the IRIS Reference Data Management Menu.
This menu is activated through option <5> of the IRIS Main Menu.
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Residency Type Code (Master Record)

Screen 1:

Enter the 4 digit Residency Type Code for the medical specialty program in
which the intern/resident (IR) is seeking Board certification. These codes
are grouped as follows:

1050-B86E Allopathic specialties

3050-6600 Osteopathic specialties

7050-7250 Podiatric specialties

8050-8880 Dental specialties

9050-9100 Other specialties (emergency medicine)
9150-9950 Reserved for future use

IT you do not know the code for the specialty you wish to enter, enter a
blank code and select the appropriate code from a display window.

Some specialties include one or more subspecialties, each of which is
assigned a separate code. In addition, many of the allopathic specialties
are similar to osteopathic specialties, which are assigned a different set of
unique codes. That is, the allopathic specialty code for internal medicine
is 1400; the osteopathic specialty code for internal medicine is 3900.

YOU MUST ENTER A VALID RESIDENCY TYPE CODE TO SAVE AN IR"S DATA RECORDS.

Residency Type Code (Master Record)

Screen 2:

NOTES

1. Some allopathic specialties require a year of broad-based training as a
prerequisite for subsequent training. This requirement is met as follows:

a. The year of broad-based training (preliminary year) is included in the
accredited length of the program listed in the GRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION
DIRECTORY (GMED). [If the IR begins training in a program that
incorporates the year of broad-based training, the initial residency
period for that specialty is equal to the period listed in the GMED.

Enter the residency type code (RTC) for the IR’s subsequent specialty
program. It is the hospital’s responsibility to maintain documentation on
those IRs that have simultaneously matched for the preliminary year and
the subsequent specialty. Refer to 42 CFR 413.79(a)(10).

b. The IR completes a transitional year program in allopathic medicine as
a prerequisite for subsequent specialty training. Enter RTC 2525
(TRANSITIONAL YEAR) in the IR’s first program year. In the IR’s second
program year, enter the RTC for the specialty in which the IR is training.
IT a prerequisite year is required for this specialty, the initial
residency period listed in the GMED incorporates the transitional year.

Residency Type Code (Master Record)

Screen 3:

NOTES (Continued)
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c. The IR completes the prerequisite year through a year of training in
another specialty. Enter the RTC for the residency program in which the
IR begins training. The initial residency year is equal to the period
listed in the GMED for the initial specialty in which the IR is training
even if the IR is completing the year of training as a prerequisite for
another specialty.

2. If an IR changes his/her specialty during the reporting period, report the
INITIAL specialty, i.e., the specialty the IR was participating in on the
FIRST DAY OF THE FIRST ASSIGNMENT PERIOD OF THE REPORTING PERIOD. NOTE: Even
if a FIRST YEAR IR changes his/her specialty during the reporting period,
show the INITIAL specialty, i.e., the specialty program in which the IR was
seeking Board certification on the first day of the first assignment period.

3. IRs in a traditional rotating internship year in osteopathic medicine must
be assigned RTC 6400 (TRADITIONAL ROTATIONING INTERNSHIP). This internship
year is the first year of post-graduate training for graduates of osteopathic
medical schools. Like transitional year programs, the osteopathic rotating
internship provides a year of broad-based training.

Residency Type Code (Master Record)

Screen 4:

NOTES (Continued)

4. For IRs beginning training in general emergency medicine on or after
August 30, 1996, enter RTC 1250 (EMERGENCY MEDICINE). The initial residency
period for these IRs will be 3 years. For IRs beginning training on or after
July 1, 1995 and before August 30, 1996 in general emergency medicine, assign
either RTC 9050 (EMERGENCY MEDICINE - 3 YEAR PROGRAM) or RTC 9100 (EMERGENCY
MEDICINE - 4 YEAR PROGRAM).

5. Some of the residency types in the table of residency codes originated
from the Table of Initial Residency Period Limitations in the August 30, 1996
FEDERAL REGISTER (61 FR 46208-46211). The rest of these types are based on
descriptions of residency types from the following organizations: American
Medical Association, American Osteopathic Organization, American Dental
Educational Association, and the American Podiatric Medical Organization.

6. The Residency Type selection window always displays the same information
but the order in which Residency Types are displayed (e.g., by code or by
description) can be changed by selecting "Setup Administrative Data" from
option <5> in the IRIS Main Menu.

Residency Years Completed (Master Record)

Screen 1:

Enter the total number of program years the intern/resident (IR) has
COMPLETED in ALL types of approved residency programs as of July 1 of the
fiscal year for which you are reporting. For example, enter 0" if the IR
has completed less than one program year in all types of approved programs,
1" 1f the IR has completed less than two program years in all types of
approved programs, etc. The range for the total number of program years

is 0 through 9. Enter "9" if the total number of program years exceeds

9 years.
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NOTE: Include time spent in transitional year programs as discussed in the
Help Screen notes on "Type of Residency".

Medical School Code

Screen 1:

Enter the five digit code for the medical school from which the
intern/resident (IR) graduated. |If you do not know the code, enter a blank
field to open a selection window for the desired code. Enter '99998" for
foreign dental school or '99999" for foreign medical school if the IR did
not graduate from an allopathic, osteopathic, dental, or podiatry school
accredited or approved as having met the standards necessary for
accreditation by one of the following organizations: the Liaison Committee
on Medical Education of the American Medical Assoc., American Osteopathic
Assoc., Commission on Dental Accreditation, and Council on Podiatric Medical
Education. Medical schools are grouped as follows:

00102-06801 Allopathic or Osteopathic Schools
10000 & 20000 Dental Schools (Obsolete — use Codes BI2S0E88959)
30000- Podiatric Schools
Dental Schools
99998 Foreign Dental Schools
99999 Foreign Medical Schools

The Medical School selection window always displays the same information but
the order in which medical schools are displayed can be changed by selecting
"Setup Administrative Data"™ from option <5> in the IRIS Main Menu.

Medical School Graduation Date

Screen 1:

IRISV3 REQUIRES A COMPLETE DATE IN THIS FIELD. Enter the date the
intern/resident graduated from medical school in the format "mm/dd/yyyy" .
Months and days must both be entered with leading zeroes such as
''06/08/2001" for June 8, 2001. If the graduation month is known and the
specific day of the month is unknown, enter the first day of the month.

Foreign Student Certification

Screen 1:

IRISV3 REQUIRES A COMPLETE DATE IN THIS FIELD. This field is activated only
if medical school code '99999" is entered. Enter the date the IR passed the
United States Medical Licensing Examination (USMLE), Foreign Medical Graduate
Examination in the Medical Sciences (FMGEMS), OR Parts I and Il of the
National Board of Medical Examiners Examination OR prior to July 1, 1986,
received certification from, or passed an examination of, the Educational
Committee for Foreign Medical Graduates (ECFMG). Use format "mm/dd/yyyy".
Months and days must both be entered with leading zeroes such as '06/08/2001"
for June 8, 2001. |If the certification month is known and the specific day of
the month is unknown, enter the first day of the month.

NOTE: Beginning June 1, 1992, foreign medical school graduates (FMSG) had the
option of taking either the USMLE or the FMGEMS. Effective July 1, 1993,
FMSGs MUST pass Step 1 (Basic Science) and Step 2 (Clinical Science) of the
USMLE. Effective June 14, 2004, FMSGs are required to pass Step 1, Step 2
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Clinical Knowledge (CK) and Step 2 Clinical Skills (CS) for certification from
Othe ECFMG. Do not use either the issuance date or the English examination
date on the ECFMG certificate as the certification date. Instead use the
latest examination date of any other examination as the certification date.
For example, if the FMSG passed the CK test on May 15, 2004 and the CS test on
July 1, 2004, then the certification date is the later date of July 1, 2004.

Assignment (Rotation) Time Periods

Screen 1:

IRISV3 REQUIRES COMPLETE DATES IN THIS FIELD. Enter start and end dates of
each rotational assignment during which the intern/resident (IR) was assigned
to and worked at the hospital or any of its hospital based providers (Home
Health Agency, Skilled Nursing Facility, etc.) Use format "mm/dd/yyyy".
Months and days must both be entered with leading zeroes such as "06/08/2001"
for June 8, 2001.

Include any time the IR worked in non-hospital settings such as freestanding
clinics, nursing homes, and physicians®™ offices iIn connection with approved
programs, if the IR spent time in patient care activities, and: 1) there is a
written agreement between the hospital and the non-hospital site or entity
stipulating that the hospital pays the IR’s salary for training time outside
the hospital setting; 2) the hospital must incur all or substantially all of
the costs for the training program in the non-hospital setting; and 3) the
hospital is subject to the principles of community support and redistribution
of costs. Refer to 42 CFR 412.105(f) and 413.78(e).-

Assignment (Rotation) Time Periods

Screen 2:

All start and end dates MUST LIE WITHIN THE FISCAL YEAR for which you are
reporting, and assignment periods MAY NOT OVERLAP! For example, if the
fiscal year runs from October 1, 2002 to September 30, 2003, and an
assignment period runs from July 1, 2003 to November 30, 2003, the
assignment period to be reported during this reporting year is July 1, 2003
to September 30, 2003. The end date MAY NOT BE LATER than the end of the
hospital®s cost reporting period.

I, however, the assignment period spans July 1 within the fiscal year for
which you are reporting, enter this assignment period as two periods. For
example, iIf the fiscal year runs from October 1, 2002 to September 30, 2003,
and an assignment period runs from May 1, 2003 to November 30, 2003, the
assignment periods to be reported during this reporting year are as follows:
May 1, 2003 to June 30, 2003; and July 1, 2003 to September 30, 2003. Again
the end date MAY NOT BE LATER than the end of the hospital®s cost reporting
period.

NOTE: IRIS provides space (fields) to report 60 individual rotations for an
IR.

Full Time/Part Time Percentage

Screen 1:

Enter 100" percent if the intern/resident (IR) worked full time during the
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assignment period. |If the IR worked part time during this period, enter the
IR"s percentage of an FTE (full-time equivalent). Information indicating
the IR"s percentage of less than full time should be available in either an
employment contract or a letter from the accrediting organization such as
the Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education. A hospital must
receive permission from the accrediting organization to allow an IR to work
part time in an approved specialty program. Refer to 42 CFR 412.105(f) and
413.78(b).

IME Percentage

Screen 1:

Enter the percentage of time the intern/resident (IR) worked in the inpatient
area of the hospital subject to PPS, or in the outpatient department during
the assignment period. Include the time the IR worked in a non-hospital
setting under agreement with the hospital during the assignment period.

Refer to 42 CFR 412.105(F).

IT the IR worked in more than one hospital or non-hospital setting, enter the
percentage of time spent in the inpatient and/or outpatient areas of the
hospital as compared to the total time worked at all facilities. Example:

an IR worked 4 hours/day in the inpatient area of hospital A and 8 hours/day
in hospital B. Hospital A would report 33% under Indirect Medical Education
(IME). ITf the IR worked an additional 4 hours/day in hospital A®s home
health unit, which cannot be included in the IME computation, hospital A
would report 25% (4 inpatient hours at hospital A divided by 16 total hours).

NOTE - The IME percentage may be computed based upon hours, days, or months
(if appropriate). No more than 100%, in the aggregate, may be reported for
any IR, by all hospitals reporting. HOSPITALS MUST COORDINATE IME DATA
(ESPECIALLY FOR THOSE IRs WORKING IN MORE THAN ONE HOSPITAL) REPORTED IN
IRIS.

GME Percentage

Screen 1:

Enter the unweighted percentage of time the intern/resident (IR) worked in
any area of the hospital complex or in a non-hospital setting under agreement
with the hospital during the assignment period. This percentage of time is
not weighted for IRIS reporting purposes, and is to be weighted outside of
IRISV3 for Medicare cost reporting purposes. Refer to 42 CFR 413.78.

IT the IR worked in more than one hospital or non-hospital setting not under
agreement with the hospital during the assignment period, enter the
percentage of time worked in the hospital in comparison to the total time
worked at all facilities. Example: an IR worked 4 hours/day at hospital A
and 8 hours/day at hospital B. Hospital A would report 33% under Graduate
Medical Education (GME). |If the IR worked 4 days a week at hospital A and 3
days a week at hospital B, hospital A would report 57% (4 days at hospital A
divided by 7 total days).

NOTE - The GME percentage may be computed based upon hours, days, or months
(if appropriate). No more than 100%, in the aggregate, may be reported for
any IR by all hospitals reporting. HOSPITALS MUST COORDINATE GME DATA
(ESPECIALLY FOR THOSE IRs WORKING IN MORE THAN ONE HOSPITAL) REPORTED IN
IRIS.
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Residency Years Completed (Assignment Records)

Screen 1:

For the first rotational assignment, enter the residency year (RY). The RY
is the number of years the intern/resident (IR) has COMPLETED in all types of
approved residency programs. For example, enter "0" if the IR has completed
less than one program year in all types of approved programs, 1" if the IR
has completed less than two program years in all types of approved programs,
etc. The range for the total number of program years is 0 through 9. Enter
9" 1f the total number of program years exceeds 9 years. If the RY for any
subsequent rotational assignments is not entered, the IRISV3 program will
assign the same number of years completed as previously entered for the first
rotational period. |If the RY is entered manually for successive rotations,
enter the number of years completed as of the first day of the rotation.

NOTE: Include time spent in transitional year programs as discussed in the
notes in the Help Screens for Residency Type Code (Master Record).

Residency Type Code (Assignment Records)

Screen 1:

For the first rotational assignment, enter the 4 digit Residency Type Code
(RTC) for the medical specialty program in which the intern/resident (IR) is
training if this program is different from the RTC that was entered in the
master record. For example, enter RTC 2525 for the IR’s transitional year if
the master record contains RTC 2650 for the IR’s intended Board certification
in urology. If the RTC is not entered for any subsequent rotational
assignment, the IRISV3 program will assign the same RTC as was previously
entered for the first rotational assignment. |If the RTC is entered manually
for successive rotations, enter the RTC on the first day of the rotation.
These codes are grouped as follows: Codes 1050-2955 (Allopathic specialties);
3050-6600 (Osteopathic specialties); 7050-7250 (Podiatric specialties);
8050-8700 (Dental specialties); 9050-9100 (Other specialties (emergency
medicine)); and 9150-9950 (Reserved for future use).

IT you do not know the code for the specialty or sub-specialty that you wish
to enter, enter a blank code and select the appropriate code from a display
window.

NOTE: Read the notes in the Help Screens for Residency Type Code (Master

Record) for information on transitional year programs, re-ordering the
residency code table in the selection window, and other items of interest.

Searching for Resident Data (Browse, Change, Delete Functions)

Screen 1:

To Browse, Edit, or Delete Intern/Resident (IR) Data, you must first locate
the Master Record you are interested in. You may search for a Master Record
by Social Security Number (SSN), IR"s Last Name, Residency Type Code, or the
Medical School Code from which the IR graduated. Finally, you may search the
entire file in IR name order.

Select your search option by pressing a number from 1 to 5. If 1 through 4
is pressed, IRIS will prompt you for a "search string"”. You may enter a
complete SSN, Name, or Code, or just the first few characters. For example,
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if you select 2, and then type "JO", IRIS will display master records in last
name order, starting with the first last name that begins with "JO0". |If you
selected 1 or 2, IRIS will force you to reenter the search string until you
enter characters that exist in at least one Master Record. |If you entered

3 or 4, IRIS will display the message "Search Failed" if it cannot locate the
search string you entered.

After IRIS displays the Master Records, follow the instructions at the
bottom of the screen to scroll until the record you want is visible,
then press <End>. Press <Esc> to end and/or restart the search procedure.
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I11.  Description of Changes/Modifications to June ‘98 Release, IRISV3

June ‘98 Release, IRISV3 (Version 3.01)

. Residency Year (Assignment Record) -
The edit was changed from (ARESYEAR must be equal to RESYEAR or plus 1 year to
RESYEAR) to (ARESYEAR must be equal to RESYEAR or plus 1 year to RESYEAR or minus
1 year from RESYEAR).

o Fiscal Year Change (Administrative Data) -

Changes made to the previously entered fiscal year begin and end dates in the Administrative
Data section of IRIS now updates all master and assignment records with the changed dates.

o Evaluation of Imported Data Reports -

The social security number field on the evaluation report was made large enough to
accommodate a ten character social security number.
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IRISV3

June ‘99 Release, IRISV3 (Version 3.1)

All dates are now entered and presented as complete dates as in “mm/dd/yyyy”* for Y2K

Page 8-2

June 11, 1999

Description of Changes/Modifications to June ‘99 Release, IRISV3

compliance. Shown below are revised structures for tables IRISASGN.DBF and

IRISMAST.DBF:

REVISED Structure for table IRISASGN.DBF

Field Name Type Length Usage
PROVNUMBER CHARACTER 6 999999
SSN CHARACTER 10 A999999999
FYBEGIN DATE 8 mm/dd/yyyy*
TIMEPERC NUMERIC 3 999
IMEPERC NUMERIC 3 999
GMEPERC NUMERIC 3 999
ASGNBEGDAT DATE 8 mm/dd/yyyy*
ASGNENDDAT DATE 8 mm/dd/yyyy*
ARESYEAR NUMERIC 1 9
ARESTYPE CHARACTER 4 9999

REVISED Structure for table IRISMAST._DBF:
Field Name Type Length Usage
SSN CHARACTER 10 A999999999
FNAME CHARACTER 14 AAAAAAAAAAAAAA
MNAME CHARACTER 1 A
LNAME CHARACTER 20 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
EMPLOYER CHARACTER 50 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA . . .
RESTYPCODE CHARACTER 4 9999
RESYEAR NUMERIC 1 9
MEDSCHOOL CHARACTER 5 99999
MSGRADDATE DATE 8 mm/dd/yyyy*
FORCERTDAT DATE 8 mm/dd/yyyy*
PROVNUMBER CHARACTER 6 999999
FYBEGIN DATE 8 mm/dd/yyyy*
FYEND DATE 8 mm/dd/yyyy*
CREATEDATE DATE 8 mm/dd/yyyy*
MODIFYDATE DATE 8 mm/dd/yyyy*

*- Date fields i1In text files are formatted as: yyyy/mm/dd
. The program now handles the leap year date of February 29, 2000 for Y2K compliance.

o Pages 1-3, 1-5, 1-6, 7-20, 7-22, and 7-26 through 7-28 contain deletions and additions; deletions
are indicated by lined-out characters, and additions are indicated by shaded characters.
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December 2005 Updates to June ‘99 Release, IRISV3

June ‘99 Release, IRISV3 (Version 3.1)

Except for reproductions of IRISV3 screen printouts in the IRISV3 Operating Instructions, all
references to HCFA (Health Care Financing Administration) were replaced with CMS (Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services); no programming changes were made to the IRISV3 program
to replace references to HCFA with CMS.

Except for reproductions of IRISV3 screen printouts in the IRISV3 Operating Instructions, all
references to IRIS disk or diskette were replaced with IRIS disk/CD or diskette/CD; no
programming changes were made to the IRISV3 program to replace references to Disk or
Diskette with Disk/CD or Diskette/CD.

The last line on Page 1-1 (Part Il, Section 1.1) is revised as follows: “If you need further
assistance, send e-mail to: iris@cms.hhs.gov.”

The required equipment on Page 1-5 (Part I, Section 1.4) is updated to include these items: any
modern 100% IBM compatible PC; a CD-R/RW drive in addition to a 3.5 inch diskette drive;
and a PC compatible printer, preferably one that can print at twelve characters per inch.

Information on running IRISV3 in the Windows NT (NT, 2000, and XP) family of operating
systems is updated on Page 1-6 (Part Il, Section 1.5).

The installation instructions on Pages 1-7 thorough 1-9 (Part 11, Section 1.6) are superseded by
the December 2005 “Read Me First File” for installing the IRISV3 program; this file (“Read Me
IRISV3”) is in the CMS web site for IRIS programs (www.cms.gowWIRIS).

The Federal Register citation for GME in the first line on Page 3-1 (Part Il, Section 3.1) is
changed from 42 CFR 413.86 to 42 CFR 413.75.

The Medical School Code Table (Part Il, Section 7.2) is updated through December 2005; this
table includes revised codes for six of eight podiatry schools (Codes 30100 through 30600) and
new codes for dental schools in the United States, Canada, and Puerto Rico (Codes 80002
through 80109). The replaced codes (Codes 30010 through 30090 for podiatry schools and
Codes 10000 and 20000 for all dental schools) are in this table and are identified as obsolete.
These updated codes (revised, replaced and new) are highlighted in yellow for easy
identification.

Providers are to use the new dental school codes in IRISV3 for cost reporting periods beginning
on or after July 1, 2006 for all interns and residents in dental specialties with dental school
graduation dates after April 30, 2006.
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The Residency Code Table (Part Il, Section 7.3) is updated through December 2005; this table is
in numerical order. The updated codes in this table are highlighted in yellow for easy
identification.

Providers may start using the new residency type codes in IRISV3 for cost reporting periods
ending on or after December 31, 2005.

The Residency Code Table (Part I, Section 7.4) contains the same codes in the Residency Code
Table (Part Il, Section 7.3); this table is in alphabetical order. The updated codes in this table are
highlighted in yellow for easy identification.

The following modifications were made to the Help Screens (Part 1, Section 7.5): 1) adding a
replacement category of dental schools in the medical school codes; 2) recodified Code of
Federal Register citations for GME and IME; 3) determining the applicable certification date for
passing the ECFMG examination; 4) clarifying the full/part time status of each intern/resident
(IR); 5) reporting assignment periods spanning July 1; 6) reporting residency type codes
(master/assignment records) for each IR; 7) defining which employer’s name to use for each IR;
8) clarifying the number of residency years completed (master/assignment records) for each IR;
and 9) reporting unweighted GME percentages for all IRs. These modifications are highlighted
in yellow for your information and are not included in the IRISV3 program since no efforts were
made to reprogram the Help Screens in IRISV3.

The last bullet point on Page 8-2 (Part I1, Section 1V) is inapplicable for this version of IRISV3
Operating Instructions since the deletions and additions have been removed in their entirety.
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November 2008 Updates to June ‘99 Release, IRISV3

June ‘99 Release, IRISV3 (Version 3.1)

Information on running IRISV3 in the Windows NT (NT, 2000, XP and Vista) family of
operating systems is updated on Page 1-6 (Part Il, Section 1.5).

The installation instructions on Pages 1-7 thorough 1-9 (Part I, Section 1.6) are superseded by
the February 2009 “Read Me First File” for installing the IRISV3 program; this file (“Read Me
IRISV3”) is in the CMS web site for IRIS programs (www.cms.gowIRIS).

The Medical School Code Table (Part Il, Section 7.2) is updated through November 2008; this
table includes revised codes for 66 of 67 dental schools in the United States, Canada, and Puerto
Rico (Codes 81487 through 83590). The replaced codes for dental schools (Codes 80002
through 80109) are in this table and are identified as obsolete. These updated codes (revised,
replaced and new) are highlighted in green for easy identification.

The Residency Code Table in numeric and alphabetic sequences (Part 1, Section 7.3) is updated
through November 2008. These updated codes (revised, replaced and new) are highlighted in
green for easy identification.

Providers may start using the new residency type codes in IRISV3 for cost reporting periods
ending on or after December 31, 2008.

The following modifications were made to three Help Screens (Part Il, Section 7.5): 1) updated
code ranges for podiatric and dental specialties in the Residency Type Code (Master Record)
Help Screen; 2) updated code ranges for dental schools in the Medical School Code Help Screen;
and 3) updated code ranges for podiatric and dental specialties in the Residency Type Code
(Assignment Records) Help Screen. These modifications are highlighted in green for your
information and are not included in the IRISV3 program since no efforts were made to reprogram
the Help Screens in IRISV3.
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VII.  April 2010 Updates to June ‘99 Release, IRISV3

June ‘99 Release, IRISV3 (Version 3.1)

o Information on running IRISV3 in the Windows NT (NT, 2000, XP, Vista, and 7) family of
operating systems is updated on Page 1-6 (Part Il, Section 1.5).

. Information on programs for accessing and using IRIS diskette/CD files is also updated on
Page 1-6 (Part I, Section 1.5).

o Information on various situations for creating an IRIS diskette/CD is on Page 1-6 (Part II,
Section 1.5).
o The installation instructions on Pages 1-8 thorough 1-10 (Part Il, Section 1.6) are superseded by

the April 2010 “Read Me First File” for installing the IRISV3 program; this file (“Read Me
IRISV3”) is in the CMS web site for IRIS programs (www.cms.gowWIRIS).

. The information on CMS report disks/CDs (IRIS diskettes/CDs) is changed in the first and
second paragraphs on Page 5-1 (Part I, Section 5).

. The Medical School Code Table (Part Il, Section 7.2) is updated through January 2010. The
updated codes (revised and new) are highlighted in light blue for easy identification.

o The Residency Code Table in numeric and alphabetic sequences (Part 1, Section 7.3) is updated
through January 2010. The updated codes (revised and new) are highlighted in light blue for
easy identification.

Providers may start using the new residency type codes in IRISV3 for cost reporting periods
ending on or after December 31, 2009.

o The following modification was made to one Help Screen (Part Il, Section 7.5): updated code
ranges for dental schools in the Medical School Code Help Screen. This modification is
highlighted in light blue for your information and is not included in the IRISV3 program since no
efforts were made to reprogram the Help Screens in IRISV3.
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December 2011 Updates to June ‘99 Release, IRISV3

June ‘99 Release, IRISV3 (Version 3.1)

Information on PC compatible printers for printing IRIS summary reports is updated on
Page 1-5 (Part I, Section 1.4).

Information on running IRISV3 in the Windows NT (NT, 2000, XP, Vista, and 7) family of
operating systems is updated on Page 1-6 (Part Il, Section 1.5).

Information on programs for accessing and using IRIS diskette/CD files is updated on
Page 1-6 (Part Il, Section 1.5).

The installation instructions on Pages 1-8 thorough 1-10 (Part Il, Section 1.6) are superseded by
the December 2011 “Read Me First File” for installing the IRISV3 program; this file (“Read Me
IRISV3”) is in the CMS web site for IRIS programs (www.cms.gowWIRIS).

The Medical School Code Table (Part Il, Section 7.2) is updated through November 2011. The
updated codes (revised and new) are highlighted in light pink for easy identification. In addition,
the obsolete codes are bolded for easy identification.

Providers are to use the revised codes for six of eight podiatry schools (Codes 30100 through
30600) in IRISV3 for cost reporting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012, for all interns and
residents in podiatric specialties. These codes were originally mentioned in Part V,

December 2005 Updates to June *99 Release, IRISV3.

The Residency Code Table in numeric and alphabetic sequences (Part 1, Section 7.3) is updated
through November 2011, this table includes revised codes for 17 replaced allopathic residency
type codes, and 31 replaced osteopathic residency type codes. The updated codes (revised,
replaced and new) are highlighted in light pink for easy identification. In addition, the obsolete
codes are bolded for easy identification.

Providers may start using the new residency type codes in IRISV3 for cost reporting periods
ending on or after September 30, 2011.

Providers are to use the revised residency type codes in IRISV3 for cost reporting periods
beginning on or after July 1, 2012.

The following modifications were made to one Help Screen (Part 1, Section 7.5): updated code
ranges for dental and podiatric schools in the Medical School Code Help Screen. These
modifications are highlighted in light pink for your information and are not included in the
IRISV3 program since no efforts were made to reprogram the Help Screens in IRISV3.
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August 2012 Updates to June ‘99 Release, IRISV3

June ‘99 Release, IRISV3 (Version 3.1)

Information on PC compatible printers for printing IRIS reports is updated on Page 1-5
(Part 11, Section 1.4).

Information on running IRISV3 in the Windows NT (NT, 2000, XP, Vista, and 7) family of
operating systems is updated on Pages 1-7 and 1-8 (Part Il, Section 1.5).

The installation instructions on Pages 1-9 through 1-11 (Part I, Section 1.6) are superseded by
the August 2012 “Read Me First File” for installing the IRISV3 program; this file is in the CMS
web site for IRIS programs (www.cms.gov\Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Computer-
Data-and-Systems/IRIS).

The Medical School Code Table (Part I, Section 7.2) is updated through July 2012. The updated
codes (revised and new) are highlighted in light gray for easy identification.

The Residency Code Table in numeric and alphabetic sequences (Part 1, Sections 7.3 & 7.4) is
updated through July 2012. This table was re-alphabetized in alphabetic sequences only (Part Il,
Section 7.4). The updated codes (revised and new) are highlighted in light gray for easy
identification.

Providers may start using the new residency type codes in IRISV3 for cost reporting periods
ending on or after April 30, 2012.

The following modifications were made to two Help Screens (Part 11, Section 7.5): 1) updated
code range for osteopathic specialties in the Residency Type Code (Master Record) Help Screen;
and 2) updated code range for osteopathic specialties in the Residency Type Code (Assignment
Records) Help Screen. These modifications are highlighted in light gray for your information
and are not included in the IRISV3 program since no efforts were made to reprogram the Help
Screens in IRISV3.


http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Computer-Data-and-Systems/IRIS
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